
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




From: salem_update-bounces@lists.oregonstate.edu on behalf of Mills, Jock
To: CAS DeanStaff; CAS Unit Leaders; Salem Update Listserv
Subject: [Salem Update] Co-Chairs of Higher Education Caucus seek add-backsto OUS operating budget and support


capital projects
Date: Thursday, June 04, 2009 2:55:39 PM
Attachments: HEC_June 4 Co-Chairs Letter.pdf


The list(final).doc
ATT5175069.txt


The attached letter from the four co-chairs of the Higher Education Caucus was delivered
to the co-chairs of the Joint Ways and Means Committee, the Speaker and Senate
President, and the co-chairs of the Ways and Means Education Subcommittee today.
 
Of particular interest to OSU is the recommendation to add $5 million back to the OSU
Statewide Public Service Programs. The co-chairs of the bicameral, bipartisan caucus --
which has 20 members from the Senate and 40 members from the House, make a number
of recommendations, including holding higher education to the same standards as are
applied to the other educational sectors. This approach would add some $30 to 40 million
back into the OUS budget. Also included in the recommendations is recovering $10 million
eliminated in the co-chairs’ budget from the Oregon Innovation Council. (Oregon INC
funding is contained in the budget for the Oregon Economic and Community Development
Department.)
 
The Caucus letter also outlines support for the projects sought in the OUS capital budget.
That budget will likely be considered the Ways and Means Capital Subcommittee later in
the session.
 
The Ways and Means Education Subcommittee will be holding a work session on the OUS
operating budget on Thursday, June 11th. While it is likely that members of the
subcommittee will discuss the various elements sought in the attached Higher Education
Caucus letter, the subcommittee is expected to forward the budget as it was proposed in
May by the Ways and Means co-chairs – generally a 15% reduction for most higher
education programs across the board.
 
The actual add-backs will be included in a subsequent "reconciliation" bill, otherwise
referred to as the "Christmas bush". Confirmation of this approach will become evident
next Wednesday when the Education Subcommittee considers the budget for Oregon’s
community colleges. They are also seeking a number of add-backs.
 
Between now and then it will be important for those who support the statewide public
service programs to contact all of the members of the Ways and Means Committee to
express support for the recommended $5 million add back. It would also be a good idea to
thank the four Caucus co-chairs for their support:
 



mailto:salem_update-bounces@lists.oregonstate.edu

mailto:Jock.Mills@oregonstate.edu

mailto:CASDeanStaff@oregonstate.edu

mailto:casunits@oregonstate.edu

mailto:salem_update@lists.oregonstate.edu











June 4, 2009






Budget Reconciliations Needed for Higher Education



Principles



1.
Tuition flexibility.  Universities should have flexibility in setting tuition for graduate students and non-resident undergraduate students.  Tuition for these programs is driven by market forces and should be determined by individual universities as they seek to manage their enrollments and revenues to benefit Oregon undergraduate students.



2.
Parity across the educational continuum.  The co-chairs' budget includes $100 million in undistributed reductions that will likely be distributed on the basis of state employee payrolls.  This potential reduction should not be applied to OUS because doing so could increase the reduction in the co-chairs’ budget from 15% to over 20%.  Because K-12 and Community Colleges would not be exposed to this possible round of additional reductions, including OUS in this reduction would result in a disproportionate cut to higher education.




Any additional reductions that must be implemented due to further revenue shortfalls or failure to generate new revenues should be applied in a manner that results in proportional and equitable reductions on a per student basis, from pre-K through the graduate level.  If the legislature does not apply a principle of parity across the spectrum, it runs the risk of conflicting with the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act which requires that state maintain a consistent level effort across all education sectors.



3.
Tuition for education.  Tuition revenues should pay for education, not for services that students never receive.  Students should be able to benefit from the interest generated by their tuition payments (HB 2208).


4.
Statewide Services.  Some programs do not have access to tuition revenues to help blunt the effects of general fund reductions and should be considered for a lower cut level.  The OSU Statewide Public Service Programs – Extension, Agricultural Experiment Station, and Forest Research Laboratory – are intertwined with academic and research programs, so a 15% reduction may create significant impacts for student access and research.  The co-chairs’ budget will likely cause the closure of a number of County Extension Offices and Branch Stations across the state.  The Forest Research Laboratory is especially hard hit due to concurrent reductions in forest revenues and harvest tax revenues due to the decline in the housing market. 


Specific Goals



I.
Enrollment funding:  $20 million



The restoration of $20 million of funding would permit the seven OUS campuses to meet enrollment demand of about 90,000 students, forestalling an enrollment reduction of more than 1,000 students.  A projected decrease of 1,000 students would in effect deny a college education to the entire graduating classes of Sprague, Benson, Ashland, and Pendleton High Schools combined.)


II.
Research Funding:  $15 million



a.
Oregon Innovation Council:  $10 million



These funds would restore two signature research centers (Bioeconomy and Sustainable Technologies (BEST) and Oregon Translational Drug Research Institute (OTRADI) as well as for the Oregon Wave Energy initiative (OWET).



b.
Natural Resources:  $5 million



These funds would enable partial restoration of funding for the Extension Service, Agricultural Experiment Station and Forest Research Laboratory.  Restoration would result in recovery of federal funds that would otherwise be lost under the co-chairs’ budget.



III.
Parity across the educational continuum.  Any additional reductions that must be implemented due to further revenue shortfalls or failure to generate new revenues should be applied in a manner that results in proportional and equitable reductions on a per student basis, from pre-K through the graduate level.  This approach was contemplated by Congress when it passed the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act – the Federal Stimulus Package.


IV.
Capital Funding.  The capital budget for the Oregon University System is attached:


OUS Capital Projects



			Campus


			Project


			GF


			XI-G


			XI-F


			Lottery


			SELP


			COPs


			Other


			Total





			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			





			EOU


			Zabel  Hall deferred maintenance


			 


			$1,522,000


			 


			$2,215,000


			$2,706,000 


			 


			 


			$6,443,000





			OIT


			Geothermal renewable energy demonstration project


			 


			$2,000,000


			$2,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			$2,600,000


			$6,600,000 





			OSU


			Education Hall additional structural deficiencies deferred maintenance


			 


			 


			 


			$4,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			$4,000,000





			OSU


			Strand Agriculture Hall deferred maintenance


			 


			 


			 


			$4,172,000


			$6,851,000 


			$4,847,000


			 


			$15,870,000





			OSU


			Bates Hall/Hallie Ford Health Children and Families Center


			 


			$6,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$6,000,000


			$12,000,000





			OSU


			Student Success Center


			


			$2,054,000


			 


			$4,554,000


			 


			 


			$7,392,000


			$14,000,000





			OSU


			Marine Mammal and Genomics Bldg


			


			$6,586,000


			 


			$2,414,000


			 


			 


			$13,800,000


			$22,800,000





			OSU


			Student Involvement Center


			 


			 


			$55,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$55,000,000





			OSU


			Cultural Center


			 


			 


			$10,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$10,000,000





			OSU


			Memorial Union, phase 3


			 


			 


			$14,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$14,000,000





			OSU


			Student Health Services


			 


			 


			$19,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$19,000,000





			OSU


			International Residential Hall


			 


			 


			$52,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$52,000,000





			OSU


			Sports Performance Center


			 


			 


			$12,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$12,000,000





			OSU


			CH2M Hill  Alumni Center


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$4,200,000


			$4,200,000





			OSU


			Sonpark/EPA acquisition


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$1,900,000


			 


			$1,900,000





			OSU


			USGS Facility


			 


			 


			$9,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$9,000,000





			OSU


			Warehouse Acquisition


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$1,000,000


			 


			$1,000,000





			PSU


			Science Building II - Phase 2


			 


			$2,500,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$2,500,000


			$5,000,000





			PSU


			Land Acquisition (increases 2007-09 limitation from $1)


			 


			 


			$8,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$8,000,000





			PSU


			City Tower Acquisition


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$27,000,000


			 


			$27,000,000





			PSU


			Market Center Acquisition


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$27,500,000


			 


			$27,500,000





			SOU


			Churchill Hall deferred maintenance (correction to COP's)


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$2,730,000 


			$3,192,000


			 


			$5,922,000





			SOU


			Theatre Arts Expansion & Remodel


			 


			$5,500,000


			 


			 


			


			 


			$5,500,000


			$11,000,000





			UO


			Straub Hall Deferred Maintenance


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$8,998,000 


			$4,321,000


			 


			$13,319,000





			UO


			Allen Hall


			 


			$7,500,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$7,500,000


			$15,000,000





			UO


			Power Station, phase 2 (Waste Gasification demonstration projects)


			 


			 


			$29,150,000


			$5,000,000


			$13,502,000 


			$3,663,000


			$5,000,000


			$56,315,000





			UO


			Erb Memorial Union, partial renovation, West Lower Level


			 


			 


			$2,260,000


			 


			 


			 


			$300,000


			$2,560,000





			UO


			Chiles Center renovations


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$1,000,000


			$1,000,000





			UO


			Alumni Center Project


			 


			 


			$9,975,000


			 


			 


			 


			$6,825,000


			$16,800,000





			UO


			Riverfront Research Park, Technology Business Incubator


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$1,500,000


			$1,500,000





			UO


			Barnhart Hall  building envelope restoration


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$900,000


			$900,000





			UO


			Carson Hall electrical upgrade


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$560,000


			$560,000





			UO


			Earl Complex building envelope, electrical, & mechanical upgrade


			 


			 


			$2,924,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$2,924,000





			System


			Capital Repair


			 


			 


			 


			$20,286,000


			 


			 


			 


			$20,286,000





			System


			South waterfront Life Sciences Facility


			 


			$50,000,000


			$60,000,000


			 


			 


			


			$90,000,000


			$200,000,000





			System


			Biofuels demonstration project


			 


			$4,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$4,000,000


			$8,000,000





			System


			Wind demonstration project


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$4,000,000


			$4,000,000





			System


			National Center for Sustainability


			 


			 


			$80,000,000


			 


			 


			 


			 


			$80,000,000





			System


			Reserves


			 


			 


			$15,319,220


			 


			 


			 


			$5,838,200


			$21,157,420





			


			Total 2009-2011 GRB


			


			$87,662,000


			$380,628,220


			$42,641,000


			$34,787,000


			$73,423,000


			$169,415,200


			$788,556,420





			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			





			Note:  In addition, OUS is seeking $8.8 million in COP authority for technology upgrade projects, contained in the OUS operating budget.  








2







_______________________________________________

Salem_Update mailing list

Salem_Update@lists.oregonstate.edu

http://lists.oregonstate.edu/mailman/listinfo/salem_update



To unsubscribe, send a message to:

Salem_Update-leave@lists.oregonstate.edu.






Senator Vicki Walker (D-Eugene)
Senator Frank Morse (D-Albany/Corvallis)
Representative Larry Galizio (D-Tigard)
Representative Greg Smith (R-Heppner)
 
Here is a list of the members of the Joint Ways and Means Committee:
 
Ways and Means
Sen. Margaret Carter, Co-Chair (D-Portland)
Rep. Peter Buckley, Co-Chair (D-Ashland)
Sen. Betsy Johnson, Vice-Chair (D-Scappoose)
Rep. Nancy Nathanson, Vice-Chair (D-Eugene)
Sen. Alan C Bates (D-Ashland/Medford)
Sen. Fred Girod (R-Stayton)
Sen. Rod Monroe, Chair Education Subcommittee (D-Portland)
Sen. David Nelson (R-Pendleton)
Sen. Joanne Verger (D-Coos Bay)
Sen. Vicki L Walker (D-Eugene)
Sen. Doug Whitsett (R-Klamath Falls)
Sen. Jackie Winters (R-Salem)
Rep. David Edwards (D-Hillsboro)
Rep. Larry Galizio (D-Tigard)
Rep. Bill Garrard (R-Klamath Falls)
Rep. George Gilman (R-Medford)
Rep. Bob Jenson (R-Pendleton)
Rep. Betty Komp (D-Woodburn)
Rep. Tina Kotek (D-Portland)
Rep. Dennis Richardson (R-Central Point)
Rep. Chip Shields (D-Portland)
Rep. Greg Smith (R-Heppner)
 
In separate action today, on a party line vote, the House Revenue Committee approved
two bills designed to increase revenues from individual and corporate income taxes.  The
committee forwarded the bills to the Joint Ways and Means Committee for consideration.
A release from Speaker Dave Hunt (D-Oregon City) below describes the two bills.
 
Questions, comments or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Jock
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Jock Mills







Director, Government Relations
Oregon State University
524 Kerr Administration Building
Corvallis, OR  97330
(541) 737-0725
http://oregonstate.edu/
 


Seal of Oregon


Office of the Speaker 


Oregon House of Representatives 
Speaker Dave Hunt 


Room 269, State Capitol, Salem, Oregon
            


June 4, 2009 
Geoff Sugerman 


503-986-1210 


House Committee Approves Revenue Measures 
Plan Calls for Protecting Core Services by Raising Revenue on Wealthiest


Corporations and Households


            The House Revenue Committee today approved two measures that begin to bring
greater stability to Oregon’s tax system and help balance the state budget to protect core
services including education, health care and public safety by modestly increasing taxes on
Oregon’s most profitable corporations and wealthiest households.


            House Bill 2649 and HB 3405 were both passed on to the Joint Ways and Means
Committee, setting the stage for Ways and Means Co-Chairs to balance the state budget.


            “We’ve tightened our belts this session. We’ve made major budget cuts and are
finding ways to make tax dollars go further. We are protecting core state services. This
revenue plan is needed not just to protect those services, but to bring back some stability to
our tax system,” said House Speaker Dave Hunt (D-Clackamas County). “Our plan is fair. It
protects small businesses and middle class families while asking those who are thriving
even in this tough economy to pay a little more.”


            House Revenue Chair Phil Barnhart said a number of plans were considered, but the
plan approved by the committee did the best job of protecting Oregon families and small
businesses while allowing the state to protect core services.


            The increase in the corporate minimum uses a tiered approach. For a business
making with sales in Oregon under $500,000, the new minimum rate is $150. That’s an
increase from the $10 minimum rate that was last changed in the 1930s. It caps at a
$100,000 minimum tax payment for companies with Oregon sales over $100 million.



http://oregonstate.edu/





            About two-thirds of Oregon businesses currently pay the corporate minimum. The
rest pay taxes based on the current corporate income rate of 6.6%.


Under the House revenue plan, the corporate rate increases to 7.9% on net income
over $250,000. The rate drops to 7.6% in 2011 and settles permanently on businesses
earning over $10 million per year at the 7.6% rate.


            On the individual side, families earning less than $250,000 of adjusted gross income
will pay no additional taxes. For households earning from $250,000 to $500,000, the current
rate of 9% would increase to 10.8% for adjusted income. It increases another 0.2% on
income over $500,000. In 2012, the rate would permanently set at 9.9% on income over
$250,000.


            “This is a fair plan that ensures Oregon households earning less than $250,000 will
not pay any additional taxes,” said Rep. Phil Barnhart (D-Eugene). “Yet the dollars it
generates will go a long way toward protecting essential services and bringing balance to
our tax system.”


            The bills now move to the Joint Ways and Means Committee where they are
expected to be heard on Friday. Once passed by the Ways and Means Committee, they will
move to the floors of the House and Senate.
  


-- 30 --


 





